












Baxter, Amy 

From: Hagon-Powley, Robert on behalf of ETD FOI/EIR
Sent: 21 October 2010 17:29
To: gdtubl@paston.co.uk
Cc: Charles, Ruth
Subject: ResponseInformationRequest_733Tuddenham
Importance: High
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Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations 2004  

Part release of Information 

Dear Mr Tuddenham 

I am writing to confirm that Norfolk County Council has now completed its search for the 
information you requested on 27 September 2010. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000 and the 
Environmental Information Regulations 2004, I have now processed your request.  

Your request and our response: 

1.  Any written matters placed before the GNDP Policy Group on the 5 year land 
supply revised methodology referred to in the June 2010 and 23 September2010 
meetings. 

24 June 2010 meeting  

The 5 year land supply was referred to in the papers for the 24 June 2010 meeting - The 
Agenda and Papers for the meeting of 24 June 2010 are avalible on the GNDP website.  
The 5-year land supply is covered under item 6a.   http://www.gndp.org.uk/our-work/joint-
core-strategy/evidence-base/  and referenced as item EIP47a : GNDP Policy Group 
Agenda and Reports 24 June 2010. 
  
The minutes that show the discussion and resolution are also published on the GNDP 
website http://www.gndp.org.uk/our-work/joint-core-strategy/evidence-base/  and 
referenced as EIP58 : GNDP Policy Group 24 June 2010 Minutes. 
  
An extract from the minutes that covers the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) Strategy Next Steps 
(including the question on 5-year land supply) item is: 
  
"6a) JCS Strategy: Next Steps 

Phil Kirby presented item 6a on the agenda, on behalf of the GNDP Directors. He explained 
that the Appendix set out options for taking the strategy forward and highlighted that Option 
2 – “to continue with “minor” textual changes to address demise of RSS” accorded with an 
earlier approach taken by the Policy Group. An alternative proposal for the policy on 
gypsies and travellers was presented to the Policy Group (attached to these minutes at 
Appendix 2). Members noted that this change required amendment to policy 4. The 
following comments were made during debate on this paper:

diqab
Text Box
    



• Information had come to light indicating the possible abolition of the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) targets. Members noted that legislation would be needed to achieve this but 
the implications could be significant. It was suggested that work was needed now to 
determine the true size of the 5 year land supply from planning approvals in the GNDP 
area. An alternative suggestion was made, to advise the CLG of the GNDP’s concerns and 
to request their urgent advice. 

• A proposal was put that a letter be sent to the CLG setting out what the GNDP would 
expect to achieve from a review of the 5 year land supply of the area before further action 
by individual councils was taken.Having discussed the options and proposed amendment, 
members: 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Option 2 – “to continue with “minor” textual changes to address demise of RSS be 
agreed as the way forward for the JCS, subject to the insertion of revised text relating to 
gypsies and travellers (attached at Appendix 2). 

2. That a letter be sent to the CLG from the Chairman of the Policy Group setting out what 
the GNDP would expect to achieve from a review of the 5 year land supply of the area 
before further action by individual GNDP councils was taken." 

23 September 2010 meeting  

The 5-year land supply is refereed to in Item 4 Joint Core Strategy : Next Steps.  The 
Agenda and papers for the meeting are on the GNDP Website http://www.gndp.org.uk/our-
work/joint-core-strategy/evidence-base/ referenced EIP 77 GNDP Policy Group Papers for 
23 September 2010  - extract below: 

"At the June meeting Members also discussed the assessment of 5 year land supply for 
housing. A revised methodology has been devised that is appropriate for local 
circumstances. This has been shared with CLG and the Minister’s response will be reported 
orally." 

2.  The background report leading to devised revised methodology referenced in 
para 1.4 of the GNDP report of 23 September 2010 relating to the Joint Core Strategy.
  
There was no background report issued prior to the meeting. 
  
3.  A note/record of the discussion which took place in respect of the oral report 
referred to in para 1.4 together with any decision/recommendation reached by the 
GNDP Policy Group at its meeting in June and on 23 September 2010.  
  
Minutes for the two meetings are on the GNDP website, as documented in our answer to 
point 1 of your request.  
  
4 Copies of all correspondence between all parties involved and consulted on the 
process that led to the reports  presented to both the June and on 23 September  
relating to the revised methodology referred to in particular the CLG and Ministers 
response.   
  
The response to the letter to Grant Shapps at Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
was expected from CLG in advance of the Policy Group meeting being held on 23 
September. As it was not received the item was not discussed as there was nothing to 

Page 2 of 5

08/11/2010



report. There has not been any reply to date. We will continue to seek a response; both the 
correspondence and the CLG response are intended for future publication on the GNDP 
website when received. 
  
5.  In addition please provide me with a copy of the paper/report relating to the 
revised methodology devised by the GNDP referred to in Sandra Eastaugh 
representations relating to Planning Application Reference 2010/1241 on land north-
west of Carpenters Barn Norwich Common Wymondham submitted to South Norfolk 
Council on 6 August 2010 on behalf of the GNDP. 
  
The reference to "Sandra Eastaugh representations relating to Planning Application 
Reference 2010/1241 on land north-west of Carpenters Barn Norwich Common 
Wymondham submitted to South Norfolk Council on 6 August 2010 on behalf of the GNDP" 
relates to a planning application received by South Norfolk from Barton Wilmore that the 
GNDP were invited to respond to. The 5-year land supply methodology has been sent to 
CLG for their thoughts/approval and when we receive a reply from CLG the letter to GLG 
and their response will be published on the GNDP website, as documented in our response 
to point 4 of your request. 
  
  
As documented above some information is already intended for furture publication and so 
we are not releasing it at this time. There is a specific exemption for this under FOI and I 
have included further details below for your information: 
  
Exemption Applied - Section 22: Information intended for future publication  
  
Section 22(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 provides a qualified exemption for 
release of information if it is intended for future publication.  Information is exempt 
information if: 

the information is held by the public authority with a view to its publication, by the 
authority or any other person at some future date (whether determined or not) 
the information was already held with a view to such publication at the time when the 
request for information was made, and 
it is reasonable in all the circumstances that the information should be withheld from 
disclosure until the date referred to in paragraph (a). 

Reason why the exemption applies 
  
The information documented in response to points 4 and 5 of your request is 
already intended to be published on a public website. 
  
Public Interest Test Reasons 
  
The Council has completed its consideration of the public interest and has concluded that 
the public interest in maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
The information in question was already planned to be put on the GNDP website prior to 
the request and will be once a response has been received from the CLG. The response 
will complete the information and give it context and will enable officers to make everything 
avalible at once and in one go, as they planned to do previous to the request. 
  
You have the right of appeal through the Council's internal complaints procedure by setting 
out the grounds of your appeal in writing to the Freedom of Information Officer at:   
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Freedom of Information & Data Protection Unit 
The Archive Centre 
Martineau Lane 
Norwich NR1 2DQ 
  
e-mail: foi@norfolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01603 222661 
  
If you are dissatisfied after pursuing the complaints procedure, you may apply to the 
Information Commissioner under Section 50 of the Act for a decision whether your request 
for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of Part I of the Act.  
Contact details as follows:- 
  
Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire SK9 5AF 
Telephone 01625 545 700 
www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
  
It would be helpful if you could quote the reference number FOI 733 if you need to contact 
us again. 
  
Yours sincerely 
  
Robert Hagon-Powley  
Support Officer  

Environment, Transport and Development  
01603 222186  
bob.hagon-powley@norfolk.gov.uk  

Norfolk County Council  
General enquires: 0344 800 8020 or information@norfolk.gov.uk  
www.norfolk.gov.uk  
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